
MINUTES O F  THE MEETING 
BUSINESS & INDUSTRY COMMITTEE 

MONTANA STATE SENATE 

F e b r u a r y  6 ,  1979 

The mee t ing  o f  t h e  B u s i n e s s  and I n d u s t r y  Committee w a s  c a l l e d  
t o  o r d e r  by Chairman Frank Hazelbaker  on  t h e  above d a t e  i n  
Room 4 0 4  o f  t h e  S t a t e  C a p i t o l  B u i l d i n g  a t  10:OO a . m .  

ROLL CALL: A l l  menbers w e r e  p r e s e n t .  

SZNATE B I L L  2 0 9 :  Chairman Hazelbaker  i n t r o d u c e d  S e n a t o r  S t e v e  
B r o w n ,  s p o n s o r  of S E  2 0 9 ,  who e x p l a i n e d  t h e  b i l l  t o  t h e  C o m i t t e e .  

S e n a t o r  Brown s t a t e d  t h i s  b i l l  i s  a n  a c t  r e l a t i n g  t o  l i f e  
i n s u r a n c e  p o l i c y  l o a n s  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  a  maximum r a t e  of i n t e r e s t  
of 8 p e r  cent a y e a r  on such  l o a n s  under  c e r t a i n  c o n d i t i o n s .  

S e n a t o r  Brown s t a t e d  t h e  b i l l  i s  c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  i n s u r a n c e  laws 
b e i n g  made i n  o t h e r  s t a t e s .  I t  makes s e n s e  from t h e  s t a n d p o i n t  
b o t h  o f  consumers and t h e  i n s u r a n c e  companies ,  and it w i l l  r e s u l t  
i n  l a r g e r  d i v i d e n d s  t o  p o l i c y h o l d e s s .  

S e n a t o r  Mike Anderson spoke i n  s u p p o r t  of  S B  2 0 9 .  H e  s t a t e d  it 
l o o k s  l i k e  a good b e n e f i t  t o  t h e  p o l i c y h o l d z r s .  H e  p r e s e n t e d  
At tachment  A and e x p l a i n e d  it t o  t h e  Committee. 

M r .  P a t r i c k  M c K i t t r i c k ,  r e p r e s e n t i n g  L i f e  I n s u r e r s  Temporary 
L e g i s l a t i v e  A s s o c i a t i o n ,  s t a t e d  t h e  l anguage  i n  t h i s  b i l l  i s  
more c l e a r  t h a n  a b i l l  s u b m i t t e d  two y e a r s  ago. 

M r .  George Hardy,  r e p r e s e n t i n g  Nor thwes te rn  Mutual  L i f e  I n s u r a n c e  
Co., p r e s e n t e d  At tachment  B. H e  s t a t e d  t h e  main f u n c t i o n  o f  
i n s u r a n c e  companies i s  t o  p r o v i d e  l i f e  i n s u r a n c e  c o v e r a g e  a t  l o w  
c o s t .  

M r .  Hardy t o l d  t h e  Committee t h e  d i v i d e n d  factor i s  i m p o r t a n t .  

S e n a t o r  Lowe wanted t o  know why insurance companies d o n ' t  c u t  
t h e i r  r a t e s  i n s t e a d  o f  g i v i n g  d i v i d e n d s .  

M r .  Hardy s t a t e d  t h a t  i n  many s t a t e s  t h e  premiums on p o l i c i e s  
had been reduced .  

S e n a t o r  Regan wanted t o  know t h e  c h e a p e s t  k i n d  o f  i n s u r a n c e  you 
c o u l d  buy. 

- - - 

M r .  Hardy s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  EOL p o l i c y  would p r o b a b l y  be t h e  
c h e a p e s t ,  b u t  t h i s  was a  d i f f i c u l t  q u e s t i o n  b e c a u s e  s o  many 
f a c t o r s  had t o  be c o n s i d e r e d .  M r .  Hardy s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  EOL - 

l e a s t  d o l l a r s  for any c o v e r a g e  would be t e r m  i n s u r a n c e .  
4 p o l i c y  would p r o v i d e  maximum coverage f o r  l o w e s t  c o s t ,  b u t  t h e  - -  

; f. .: 
* I _  
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S e n a t o r  Regan i n q u i r e d  a b o u t  t h e  p e r c e n t a g e  o f  r e t u r n  on t h e  
d o l l a r .  . p 

M r .  Hardy s t a t e d  t h e  c u r r e n t  d i v i d e n d  i n t e r e s t  r a t e  on  the 
8 per  c e n t  p o l i c y  i s  6 . 6  p e r  c e n t .  I n  Montana it i s  6 .15 p e r  c e n t .  

S e n a t o r  Regan a s k e d  a b o u t  a  g u a r a n t e e  on d i v i d e n d s .  

S e n a t o r  Anderson s t a t e d  t h a t  d i v i d e n d s  a r e  n o t  g u a r a n t e e d .  They 
a r e  n o r m a l l y  q u i t e  low. I n  most s t a t e s  it is 4 per c e n t .  The 
g u a r a n t e e  i s  j u s t  t h e  s t a r t i n g  p o i n t .  

S e n a t o r  Goodover s t a t e d  he f e l t  t h e  consumer c o u l d  n o t  u n d e r s t a n d  
most  i n s u r a n c e  p o l i c i e s .  

M r .  Hardy s t a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  was t r u e ,  b e c a u s e  i n s u r a n c e  is  v e r y  
c o m p l i c a t e d ;  and i n  many i n s t a n c e s ,  o n l y  a n o t h e r  a c t u a r y  under-  
s t a n d s  i t .  

M r .  Les  L o b l e ,  r e p r e s e n t i n g  t h e  American C o u n c i l  o f  L i f e  I n s u r a n c e ,  
s t a t e d  t h e y  recommend p a s s a g e  o f  SB 209.  

M r .  Ross Cannon, r e p r e s e n t i n g  t h e  Montana A s s o c i a t i o n  o f  L i f e  
U n d e r w r i t e r s ,  s t a t e d  t h e y  unanimously s u p p o r t  S B  2 0 9 .  

S e n a t o r  Goodover i n q u i r e d  a b o u t  an  amendment whi-ch would c h a r g e  
i n t e r e s t  i n  advance .  

M r .  Hardy s t a t e d  t h a t  t o  p r e v e n t  them from c h a r g i n g  i n t e r e s t  i n  
advance  would c a u s e  them s e r i o u s  problems.  

S e n a t o r  Regan i n q u i r e d  a s  t o  t h e  number of l i f e  i n s u r a n c e  companies 
l i c e n s e d  t o  d o  b u s i n e s s  i n  t h e  s t a t e .  

M r s .  D r i s c o l l  s t a t e d  t h e r e  a b o u t  450 l i f e  i n s u r a n c e  companies  
licensed i n  the s ta te .  

M r s .  D r i s c 0 1 ~  a l s o  s t a t e d  t h a t  r a t e  problems a r e  b e i n g  t a k e n  c a r e  
of i n  most  c a s e s  by c o m p e t i t i o n .  

The h e a r i n g  was conc luded  on S e n a t e  B i l l  209. 

ADJOURN: There  b e i n g  no f u r t h e r  b u s i n e s s ,  t h e  m e e t i n g  was 
a d j o u r n e d  a t  1 1 : O O  a.m. 

" I 

7- !/;/;//- -.---/ /' , . v 

Sen.  F r a n k - ~ a z e l b a k e r ,  Chairman 



ROLL CALL 

BUSINESS & INDUSTRY COFIMITTEE 

4GTH LEGISLATIVE SESSION - - 1979 D a t e  1 

P a t  Goodover, Vice Chairman 
. - -  ----- 

C h e t  B lay lock  
-- 

H a r o l d  Dover 
. .---- 

Tom H a g e r  
____________ _-A - - 

A l l e n  Kolstad 
.--- -- --- -- .----- 

Bill Lowc 
..------ ---- ---.--.--- 

J o h n  Mchrens  
..^_A_ -__-----I_-- .- -- --  

Bob P e t e r s o n  

--- -- ------ 

Pat Regan 
* - --- -- A 

F r a n k  H a z e l b a k e r ,  C h a i r m a n  

- -  -- ----------. 
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47 sT2.TES (INCL. D. C. ) WITH NO STATUTORY LIWIT ON LIFE INSURANCE 

POLICY LOAN INTEREST OR LIMIT OF 8 %  OR MORE 

Alabama (1972) 
Arizona (1978) 
Arkznsas (1977) 
Czlli'ornia 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delzwzre (1975) 
District of Columbia 
Florida (1977) 
Georgia (1975) 
Idaho (1975) 
Illinois 
India~a 
Iowa 
Kansas (1978) 
Kentucky 

Louisiana (1975) 
Maine Oklahoma (1975) 
Maryland (1978) Oregon (1975) 
Michigan (1976) Pennsylvania ( " )  
Minnesota Rhode Island (1975) 
Mississippi South Carolina 
Missouri South Dakota (1974) 
Nebraska (1978) Tennessee 
Nevada Texas 
New Hampshire Utah (1977) 
Mew Jersey Vermont (1977) 
New Mexico (1977) Virginia (1975) 
New- Y O T ~  C1977I Washington (1977) 
North Carolina(l976)West Virginia (1977) 
North Dakota . Wisconsin 
Ohio Wyoming 

Recent legislation indicated in parenthesis 

(")No limit on policy loan interest rates but 6% 
usury limit 

4 STATES WITH 6 %  STATUTORY LIMIT ON 

LIFE INSURANCE POLICY LOAIJ INTEREST 

Alaska Hawaii Massachusetts 
Montana 





POLICY LOAN INTEREST RATES I N  RELATION 

TO OTHER LONG-TERN ,INTEREST RATES 

I n t e r e s t  Ra te  I n t e r e s t  Ra tes  I n t e r e s t  Rate 
on Corpora te  on on 

Bonds Mortgages P o l i c y  Loans' 

Most major l i f e  insura.nce companies a r e  
now u s i n g  8% i n  new p o l i c i e s  i n  most s t a t e s .  

GAH 5/9/18 

EX. 13-2 
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POLICI! LOAfJS AS % OF CASH VALUE (C.'j.) 

, - I N  RELATION TO S I Z E  OF POLICi  

. P o i i c v  S i z e  Lozns as % of C.V.  P o l i c y  S i z e  Loans  a s  % of  C.t'. 
P r u d e n t i a l ,  1973 

Less  t h a n  $ 5 ,000  4.32 ) $ 5,000 t o  S 19,999 9 .7% 
$ 20,000 t o  $ 49,999 19 .4% 
$ 50,OGO t o  $ 99,999 3 4 . 6 %  
$100,000 t o  $199,999 44.0% 
$200,000 and o v e r  70.7% 

L e s s  t h a n  $ 5 , 0 0 0  
$ 5 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 9 , 9 9 9  
$ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 24 ,999  
$ 25 ,000  t o  $ 49 ,999  
$ 50 ,000  t o  $ 99,999 
$100, O0,O t o  $499,999 
$500,090 and o v e r  

N a t i o n a l  L i f e  o f  Vernon t ,  1976  

L e s s  t h a n  $ 5 , 0 0 0  112  
$ 5 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 9 , 9 9 9  20X 
$ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 24,999 33Z 
$ 25,COO t o  $ 49 ,999  48% 
$ 50 ,000  t o  $ 99 ,999  58:; 
$100,000 and o v e r  662 

Norckwes te rn  ! lutual  L i f e ,  1975  

Up t o  $ 2 ,500  
$ 2 ,500  t o  $ 7 ,500  
$ 7 , 5 0 0  t o  1 1 5 , 0 0 0  
$ 1 5 , 0 0 0  t o  ,S  3 0 , 0 0 0  
$ 30,000 t o  $ 70 ,000  
$ 70 ,000  t o  $200 ,000  
Over $203,C00 

New England Plutual ,  1974 

Up t o  0  i o  $ 4 ,999  
$ 5,GOO t o  $ 9 ,999  
$ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 24 ,939  
$ 25 ,000  t o  $ 49 ,999  
$ 50 ,000  t o  $ 99 ,999  
$100, C O O  t o  $499,999 
$500,003 and o v e r  

Mutual  B e n e f i t ,  1976 

up to $ 9 ,999  la;: 
$ 10 ,000  t o  $ 24,999 3 2  ;: 
$ 25,000 t o  $ 4 9 , 9 9 9  5 0  % 
$ 50,000 t o  $ 99 ,093  58% 
$ 100 ,000  and o v e r  64 % 

M e t r o p o l i t a n  L i f e ,  1976  

L e s s  than $ 5 , 0 0 0  5 % 
$ 5 , 0 0 0  t o S  1 9 , 9 9 9  1 2 %  
$ 20,000 t o  $ 49 ,999  22% 
$ 50,000 t o  $ 9 9 , 9 9 9  307; 
$100,000 t o  $ 199 ,999  36% 
$200,000 and o v e r  44% 

New York L i f e ,  1975 

Up t o  $ 1 , 9 9 9  
$ 2,000 t o  $ 4 , 9 9 9  
$ 5 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 9 , 3 9 9  
$ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 24 ,999  
$ 25,000 t o  $ 49 ,999  
$ 50,000 t o  $ 9 9 , 9 9 9  
$100,000 and  o v e r  

Penn P f u t u a l ,  

Up t o  0 t o  $ 4 , 9 9 9  
$ 5,000 t o  $ 9 , 9 9 9  
$ 10 ,000  t o  $ 24,999 
$ 25,000 t o  $ 49 ,999  
$ 50,000 t o  .$ 99 ,999  
$100.,000 and o v e r  

Phoen ix  Mutua l ,  

Up t o o  t o  $ 4 ,999  
$ 5 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 9 ,999  
$ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 24 ,000  
$ 25,000 t o  $ 49,999 
$ 50 ,000  t o  $ 99,999 
$100,000 t o  $499,999 
$500,000 and over 

P o l i c i e s  K i t h  Loans P o l i c i c z  V i t h o u t  Lo.~,cs 
M a s s a c h u s e t t s  Mutual  L i f e  (12/31/74)  29.2% 70.8% ) Nor thwes te rn  H u t u a l  L i f e  (12/31/75)  26.7% 73.3% 
P r o v i d e n t  P.1utual L i f e  (12/1/75)  29.1% 70.9% 
1 4 e t r o p o l i t a n  L i f e  (12131176) 11 % 89 % 



CO$I?P.i?ISOI\I OF 2@-YEAR FOLICYHOLDER D I V I D E ? I D S g  FOEi 
$20,030 WXOLE LIFE P O L I C Y  ISSUED AT AGE 35 

DIVIDE:JDSs FO3 20 YEAP,S 
with G $  wit7n b %  

p o l i c y  l o a n  p o l i c y  loan 
i n t e r e s t  r a t e  i n t e r s s t  r a t e  

A z e r i c a n  G e n e r a l  $ 2808 $ 2962 
B e r k s h i r e  L i f e  2027 2364 
C e n t ~ 2 l  Life Assurznce  3818 4112 
CMA, C o n t i n e n t a l  A s s u r .  1138 1453  

C o n n e c t i c u t  Mutual  1385  
C o n t l n z n t a l  American 2835 
E q u i t z S l e  L i f e  o f  Iowa 2693 
E q u i t a b l e  L i f e  - NY 31214 

F i d ~ l i t y  Mutual  8 8 0  
G e n e r a l  American 2505 
G u a r d i a n  L i f e  2466  
Hop.? L i f e  - N Y  3622 

I n d i a n a ? o l i s  L i f e  2341 
J o h n  E1:ncock 2283 
L i n c c l n  N a t i o n a l  26q4 
i v ? ~ s s & c h u s e t  t s Iqutual  2981 

b l e t r o p s l l t a n  2653 2797 
P! in~ess r ; a  X u t u a l  2572 2799 
Nuc~al s e n e f i t  3464 3713 
N u t u a l  o f  N e w  York 2230 2'583 

N a t i o n a l  L i f e  - Vermont 2668 2 9 6 0  
N s w  Ens lznd  Mutual  2837 3018 
New York L i f e  2360 2 5 6 ~  

3'4 3  2 3692 N o r t h w e s t e r n  N u t u a l  
1 

N o r t h w e s t e r n  N a t l .  L i f e  2588 2743 
Penn Mutual  2823 3 0 2 3  
Phoen ix  Mutual  2820 3143 
P r o v i d e n t  M ~ t u a l  3 0 8 2  3354 

S e c u r i t y  Mutual  2348 
S t a n d a r d  o f  Oregon 3076 
S t a t e  K u t u a l  3048 
Union ~ u t u z l  2820 

FOR 8% 

4 *Based on  1978 d i v i d 2 n d  s c a l e s  now i n  e f f e c t ,  which a r e  n o t  a n  e s t i m a t e ,  
p r o ' j e c t i o n  o r  g u a r a n t e e  o f  f u t u r e  r e s u l t s .  The p u r p o s e  o f  t h i s  t a b l e  i 
t o  s h o x  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e s  r e s u l t i n g  f r o n  t h e  u s e  o f  d i f f e r e n t  i n t e r e s t  
rates. This d a t a  s h o u l d  nct b e  used  t o  cornpar? companies  s i n c e  i t  i s  
i n a d s q u a t ?  f o r  t h a t  p u r p o s e .  

f?nu- 7 / A  1 7 2  r,, f 



EXCERPTS FROM STATEMENTS BY A C A D E M I C  AUTKORITIES 

ON THE POLICY LOAN PROELEM 

"I s t r o n g l y  u r g e  t h a t  t h e  e i g h t  p e r c e n t  p o l i c y  l o a n  
r a t e  be approved .  . . . A s i x  p e r c e n t  p o l i c y  l o a n  r a t e  
i n d e e d  d i s c r i m i n a t e s  u n f a i r l y  a g a i n s t  t h e  nonborrower  i n  
f a v o r  o f  t h e  b o r r o w e r  who c a p i t a l i z e s  on t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  
t o  borrow f u n d s  a t  below market  r a t e s  f o r  long- t e rm safe  
i n v e s t m e n t s  f o r  r e i n v e s t m e n t  a t  h i g h e r  r a t e s  e l s e w h e r e .  
No l o g i c a l  a rgument  a p p e a r s  t o  s u p p o r t  s u c h  a b l a t a n t  
i n e q u i t y . "  

P r o f e s s o r  Rober t  I .  Mehr, 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  I l l i n o i s  (1976)  

\ 

"The p o l i c y  l o a n  c h o i c e  a t  a 6 %  i n t e r e s t  r a t e  i s  
c l e a r l y  u n d e r p r i c e d  s o  t h a t  i t s  e x e r c i s e  by some i s  d e t r i -  
m e n t a l  t o  t h e  non-borrowing p o l i c y h o l d e r s .  . . . I whole- 
h e a r t e d l y  s u p p o r t  t h e  r e q u e s t .  . . t o  i s s u e  p o l i c i e s  . . . 
c a l l i n g  f o r  a s . m u c h  as an  8% i n t e r e s t  r a t e  on p o l i c y  l o a n s . "  

E .  J .  Moorhead, FSA, 
A c t u a r i a l  C o n s u l t a n t  t o  t h e  
U .  S .  S e n a t e  A n t i t r u s t  and 

Nonopoly S u b c o n n i t t e e  (1976)  

"The p r imary  c o n s i r l e r a t i o n  i n  s e t t i n g  p o l i c y  l o z n  
i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  s h o u l d  b e  t h e  r e l a t i o n s h i p  b e t v ~ e e n  s u c h  r a t e s  
and t h e  y i e i d  o b t a i n a b l e  on long- te rm i n v e s t m e n t s .  T h e r e  i s  
a s e r i . o u s  q u e s t i o n  o f  e q u i t y  among t h e  v a r i o u s  c l a s s e s  o f  
p o l i c y h o l d e r s  . . . when p o l i c y h o l d e r s  a r e  p e r m i t t e d  t o  borrow 
from t h e  companies  a t  r a t e s  s u b s t a n t i a l l y  l e s s  t h a n  t h e  y i e l d  
o b t a i n a b l e  on i n v e s t m e n t s  i n  t h e  open m a r k e t . "  

P r o f e s s o r  Dan M .  M c G i l l ,  
Wharton S c h o o l  o f  F i n a n c e ,  
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  P e n n s y l v a n i a  (1976)  

" I n  my j u d g n e n t ,  t h e  s o u ~ l d e s t  a p p r o a c h  t o  p o l i c y  l o a n  
i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  i s  d e r e g u l a t i o n .  C o m p e t i t i o n  c a n  be  r e l i e d  
upon, I an c o n f i d e n t ,  t o  keep p o l i c y  l o a n  i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  
a t  a  l e v e l  t h a t  i s  n o t  e x c e s s f v e .  S i n c e  d e r e g u l a t i o n  may 
be p o l i t i c a l l y  u n f e a s i b l e ,  t h e  n e x t  b e s t  s o l u t i o n  would b e  
a l i m i t  t h a t  i s  much more r e a l i s t i c  t h a n  t h e  p r e s e n t  p r e -  
v a i l i n g  6% r a t e .  . . t h e  s i t u a t i o n  o f  t h e  l a s t  decade  o r  s o  
has  made it ve ry  c l e a r  t h a t  t h e  p r e v a i l i n g  l i m i t a t i ~ n  s h o u l d  
be l i b e r a l i z e d  t o  s o m e t h i n g  l i k e  8%.11 

P r o f e s s o r  Spence r  L. K i n b a l l ,  
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Chicago Law Schoo l  
(1977)  

GAH - 12/27/7 8 



PHONE : 97-6u-y zw.l , 

0 
APPEARING ON WHICH PROPOSAL: 

DO YOU: SUPPORT? X -A&END? OPPOSE? 

-- 
PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH THE COFIMITTEE SECRETARY. 



APPEARING ON WHICH PROPOSAL: 5.4. 2 d  7 - 

DO YOU: SUPPORT? ' AMEND? OPPOSE? -- 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH THE CObE41TTEE SECRETARY. 



ADDRESS : / I .k- I,y 

PHONE:  2- -7 7 --- 7 6 - - 

REPRESENTING WHOM? %"(. ,h,- b. &Lr/dR4- (# . 
C 

APPEARING ON UHICB PROPOSAL: <fl 2 !\ 9 

DO YOU: SUPPORT? -y AMEiiD? OPPOSE? -. 

- 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATE&ENTS W I T H  TEE C O M I 4 I T T E E  SECRETARY. 



b 
N X C  : DATE : 2 - 0- 7 r  / 

PHONE : c f / q  - 2 7/ - / "  V - C /  
/' 

- p .  L ICg- /b .x .  ~ 6 ,  
REPRESENTIXG WHOM? 

APPEARING ON WHICH PROPOSAL: 

DO YGU: SUPPORT? /' AMEND? O P P O S E ?  

- 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH T H E  COt.L"iIITTEE SECRETARY. 



-- -- __-- 

I ( 
1JME : .- - DATE: > -  

I 
I - -_ 

FEPRESENTING WHOM? / -) , 1. r-> 
I I --- 

.--, c, 
APPEARING ON WI-IICH PROPOSAL : < r?, 

J -- 

DO Y O U :  SUPPORT? AMEND? - OPPOSE? - 

-- --- --- --- - 

PLEASE LFAVE ANY PREPAIiED STATEI*IENTS WITH T I E  C~OIG4ITTE9 SECFETAhY. 



ADDRESS: 2 0 3 1 , /b e i  
I '  

REPRESENTING WHOM? f l  , . I , 

APPEARING ON WHICH PROPOSAL: S 2 

W YOU: SUPPORT? , AMEND? OPPOSE? 

- - 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH THE COMNITTEE SECRETARY. 
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SUPPORT 
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I-- -- - _ I j 

I I 
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PLEASE LEAVE ~ ~ P A R F ~  C W R ~ F R * ~ - Y -  ------ .- --- 

QPl 



T h i s  b i l l  would p e r m i t  l i f e  i n s u r a r ~ c e  c o r : i ~ a n i e s  t o  
u s e  a maximum i n t e r e s t  r a t e  o f  82 f o r  l o a n s  on  l i f e  
i n s u r a n c e  p o l i c i e s ,  i f  t h e y  a g r e e  t o  c h a r g e  l o w e r  
premiums o r  pay h i g h e r  d i v i d e n d s  t c  p o l i c y h o l d e r s .  

The b i l l  would n o t  a f f e c t  p o l i c i e s  i s s u e d  b e f o r e  i t s  
e f f e c t i v e  d a t e .  

The p r e s e n t  6% l i m i t  was e n a c t e d  i n  Montana i n  1 9 6 1 .  

45 s t a t e s  now p e r m i t  a n  8% aaxlmum, i n c l u d i n g  2 5  
w i t h  no l i m i t ,  1 9  o f  which r e c e r , t l y  changed f rom 6% 
t o  8 % ,  and New York which changzd from 5% t o  8% i n  
1977 

Companies i s s u i n g  p o l i c i e s  w i t h  an 8; r a t e  a r e  p a y l n g  
l a r g e r  d i v i d e n d s  t o  t h e i r  p o l i c y h o l d e r s  on t h o s e  
p o l i c i e s  o r  c h a r g i n g  lower  g r e m i u n s .  T h i s  h e l p s  most  
p o l i c y h o l d e r s  s i n c e  a b o u t  3 / h  have n o t  bor rowed on  
t h e i r  p o l i c i e s .  

P a s s a g e  of  t h L s  b i l l  w i l l  r e d u c e  5F.e c o s t  o f  l i f e  
i n s u r a n c e .  Many major  companies  ??ill c h z r g e  l o w e r  
n e t  premiums i n  Nontana i f  t h i s  b i l l  i s  pzssed. T h i s  
i s  a l r e a d y  b e i n g  done i n  45 s t a t e s ,  i n c l u d i n g  a l l  
b o r d e r i n g  s t a t e s .  

I f  t h e  b i l l  i s  n o t  p a s s e d  most 1,lontana r e s i d e n t s  w i l l  
c o n t i n u e  t o  pay more f o r  l i f e  i r i s u r z n c e  t h z n  r e s i d e n t s  
o f  o t h e r  s t a t e s .  

8 .  Most bo r rowing  on p o l i c i e s  h a s  been  done  by t h e  l a r g e r  
p o l i c y h o l d e r s .  T h i s  r e d u c e s  t h e  e a r n i n g s  o f  the 
companies  which t h e n  pay lower  d i v i d e n d s  t o  a l l  
p o l i c y h o l d e r s .  A s  a r e s u l t ,  t h e  Fon tana  p o l i c y h o l d e r  
who has n o t  bor rowed,  u s u a l l y  t h e  small p o l i c y h o l d e r ,  
i s  g e t t i n g  s m a l l e r  d i v i d e n d s  t h a n  he s h o u l d  b e  g e t t i n g .  

9. In 1962 l i f e  i n s u r a n c e  companies  v:ere i n v e s t i n g  i n  
mor tgages  and bonds a t  a b o u t  5-1/2%, and  t h e  Piontana 
l i m i t  on p o l i c y  l o a n  i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  was 6 % .  I n  1978 
t h e  companies1  new i n v e s t m e n t s  i n  mor tg9ges  and bonds  
were  made a t  a b o u t  9 - l / 2 %  and t h e  Dlontana l i m i t  on 
p o l i c y  l o a n  i n t e r e s t  r a t e s  was s t i l l  6%. 
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